

No. 21-10994

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN D. CARSON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MONSANTO COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal From The United States District Court For The
Southern District of Georgia
No. 4:17-cv-00237-RSB-CLR (Baker, J.)

**EN BANC BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
MONSANTO COMPANY**

Joe G. Hollingsworth
Eric G. Lasker
Martin C. Calhoun
HOLLINGSWORTH LLP
1350 I Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 898-5800

David M. Zions
Michael X. Imbroscio
Patricio G. Martínez Llompарт
Emily A. Vernon
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000

K. Lee Marshall
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP
Three Embarcadero Center, 7th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 675-3400

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee Monsanto Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY.....	xii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION.....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT.....	4
A. EPA’s Statutory Authority Over Pesticides And Their Labeling.	4
B. EPA Consistently Determines That Glyphosate Does Not Cause Cancer And Glyphosate-Based Pesticides Do Not Require A Cancer Warning.....	8
1. EPA Registers And Reregisters Glyphosate, Determining It Is Not Likely To Be Carcinogenic.	8
2. An International Working Group Releases A Hazard Assessment For Glyphosate.....	10
3. EPA Reiterates Its Determination That Glyphosate Does Not Cause Cancer And Expressly Rejects A Cancer Warning.....	11
C. Procedural History.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	17
I. FIFRA Expressly Preempts Plaintiff’s State-Law Failure-to-Warn Claim.....	17

A.	Like Similar Provisions, FIFRA’s Preemption Provision Ensures “Uniformity” By Limiting States To Labeling Requirements That Are “Genuinely Equivalent” To Federal Requirements.....	19
B.	EPA’s Pesticide-Specific Labeling Determinations Establish Federal Requirements Under FIFRA.	21
C.	No Threshold Force-of-Law Inquiry Applies, But In Any Event Would Be Satisfied.....	30
1.	No Force-of-Law Analysis Is Necessary To Determine The Scope Of An Express-Preemption Provision.	31
2.	EPA’s Actions Determining What Safety Warnings Are Required Have The Force Of Law.....	32
3.	A “Miscellaneous” Provision Does Not Make EPA’s Labeling Determinations Irrelevant To Preemption.	36
D.	EPA Has Repeatedly Determined That A Cancer Warning For Glyphosate Is Not Required Under FIFRA, And Would Be False.....	42
1.	Throughout Plaintiff’s Alleged Use Of Roundup®, EPA Determined That Glyphosate Does Not Cause Cancer And That Registrants Do Not Need To Warn That It Does.....	42
2.	EPA Continues To Make The Same Determinations, Which Are Undisturbed By The Ninth Circuit’s Vacatur Of An Interim Registration Review Decision.	45
3.	EPA Confirmed To Registrants That A Cancer Warning Would Make Their Products Misbranded, And Has Never “Retracted” That Confirmation.	47
4.	Plaintiff’s Assertions About Roundup®’s Formulation And Testing Are Irrelevant To Preemption.	49
E.	A State-Law Requirement To Warn That Glyphosate Causes Cancer Is “In Addition To or Different From” Requirements Under FIFRA.....	50

II.	Impossibility Preemption Independently Bars Plaintiff’s Failure-to-Warn Claim.	54
A.	Impossibility Preemption Applies.....	54
B.	Monsanto Cannot Provide Plaintiff’s Desired Cancer Warning Without Violating Federal Law.	56
	CONCLUSION	59
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	60
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	61
	ADDENDUM	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Avandia Mktg., Sales & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 945 F.3d 749 (3d Cir. 2019)	50
* <i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caplinger v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 1335 (10th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Chhetri v. United States</i> , 823 F.3d 577 (11th Cir. 2016)	40
<i>Cohen v. ConAgra Brands, Inc.</i> , 16 F.4th 1283 (9th Cir. 2021)	27, 29
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	55
<i>Coventry Health Care of Mo. Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 581 U.S. 87 (2017).....	31
<i>Cunningham v. Dist. Atty’s Office for Escambia Cnty.</i> , 592 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Dimanche v. Brown</i> , 783 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>F.D.A. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	41
<i>Ferebee v. Chevron Chem. Co.</i> , 736 F.2d 1529 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	29
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Rev. v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008).....	39
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	54

<i>Graham v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 857 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	17
<i>Hardeman v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 997 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2021)	32, 38, 42
<i>Indian Brand Farms, Inc. v. Novartis Crop. Prot. Inc.</i> , 617 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Kordash v. United States</i> , 51 F.4th 1289 (11th Cir. 2022)	17
<i>MacDonald v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 27 F.3d 1021 (5th Cir. 1994)	37
<i>McMullen v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2005)	52
<i>In re Medtronic, Inc., Sprint Fidelis Leads Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 623 F.3d 1200 (8th Cir. 2010)	29, 38
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	17, 21, 24, 28, 31
* <i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1668 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	54
<i>Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012).....	20
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 38 F.4th 34 (9th Cir. 2022)	5, 12, 46
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	3
<i>Pilliod v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 282 Cal. Rptr. 3d 679 (Cal. Ct. App. 2021).....	32, 55

<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	54
<i>Reckitt Benckiser, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 613 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	34
<i>Reckitt Benckiser, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 762 F.Supp.2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011).....	38
* <i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	4, 5, 18
<i>Stengel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 704 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	29
<i>Thornton v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 28 F.4th 1016 (10th Cir. 2022)	27
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 26 F.4th 860 (11th Cir. 2022) (en banc)	49
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	35
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	39
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	32, 54
<i>In re Zofran (Ondansetron) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 57 F.4th 327 (1st Cir. 2023).....	35, 57
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. art. VI.....	17

Statutes

7 U.S.C.

§136(q)(1)(A).....	7, 23, 53, 57
§136(q)(1)(F)	7
§136(q)(1)(G).....	7, 23, 44
§136(u).....	4, 49
§136(bb).....	5, 23, 34
§136a(a)	23, 34, 49
§136a(c)(1)(C)	7, 23, 53
§136a(c)(1)(F).....	5, 23, 34
§136a(c)(2)(A).....	5, 23, 34
§136a(c)(2)(B)	50
* §136a(c)(5)(B)	<i>passim</i>
§136a(c)(5)(C)	5, 34
§136a(c)(5)(D)	28
§136a(c)(6).....	23, 44
§136a(d)	6
§136a(f)(1).....	39
§136a(f)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
§136a(f)(3).....	39
§136a(g)(1)(A).....	6, 34
§136a(g)(1)(A)(v)	45
§136a(g)(2)	50
§136a-1	5, 34, 43
§136a-1(b).....	5, 6
§136a-1(b)(4)	50
§136a-1(b)(5)	23, 34
§136a-1(c)(2)	34
§136a-1(f)(1)(B)	34
§136j(a)(1)(A).....	4, 34
§136j(a)(1)(B).....	7, 23, 53
§136j(a)(1)(E)	6, 23
§136k.....	7
§136l	7
§136v(a)	19, 55
* §136v(b).....	<i>passim</i>

21 U.S.C.	
§355(o)(4)(A).....	33
§360k(a)	19
§607(d).....	27
§678.....	20, 26
FIFRA Amendments of 1988,	
Pub. L. No. 100-532, 102 Stat. 2654 (1988)	18, 23, 41
Act to Regulate the Marketing of Economic Poisons and Devices,	
Pub. L. No. 80-104, 61 Stat. 163 (1947).....	40
Federal Environmental Pesticide Control Act of 1972,	
Pub. L. No. 92-516, 86 Stat. 973 (1972).....	39
Regulations and Regulatory Materials	
21 C.F.R. §314.110(a).....	33
40 C.F.R.	
§152.20.....	23
§152.44.....	8
§152.46.....	8
* §152.112(f).....	7, 23, 53
§152.166(a).....	6
§152.170(b)(vi)	5
§155.25.....	34, 43
§156.10(a)(5)(ii).....	7
§156.10(i)(1)	6
§156.10(i)(2)	6
§156.10(j).....	6
§156.10(j)(2)	6
§156.60.....	6
§156.61.....	6
§156.62.....	6, 25
§156.63.....	6
§156.64.....	6, 25
§156.65.....	6
§156.66.....	6
§156.67.....	6

40 C.F.R.	
§156.68.....	6
§156.69.....	6
§156.70.....	6
§156.212.....	6
§158.75.....	50
§158.200.....	23
§158.500.....	5
EPA, <i>Chemical Name: Glyphosate</i> ,	
https://perma.cc/39Y2-P24M	46
EPA, <i>Evaluating Pesticides for Carcinogenic Potential</i> ,	
https://perma.cc/3SZ4-NQ6F	5
EPA, <i>Label Review Manual</i> (Dec. 2016),	
https://perma.cc/RKT8-GFKR	23
EPA, <i>Pesticide Registration Manual: Chapter 8 – Inert Ingredients</i> ,	
https://perma.cc/82R8-7VEW	7
Final Rule: Glyphosate; Pesticide Tolerances,	
73 Fed. Reg. 73,586 (Dec. 3, 2008).....	10, 44
Final Rule: Glyphosate; Pesticide Tolerances,	
67 Fed. Reg. 60,934 (Sept. 27, 2002).....	44
Labeling Requirements for Pesticides and Devices,	
49 Fed. Reg. 37960 (Sept. 26, 1984).....	23, 41
Pesticide Registration Standards; Notice of Registration Standards	
Issued in FY 85 and Registration Standards Scheduled for FY 86,	
51 Fed. Reg. 5,245 (Feb. 12, 1986).....	43
Other Authorities	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>READING LAW</i> (2012).....	40
<i>Federal Environmental Pesticide Control Act: Hearings before the</i>	
<i>Subcomm. on Agric. Research and Gen. Legislation of the S.</i>	
<i>Comm. on Agric. and Forestry on H.R. 10729, Part II, 92nd Cong.</i>	
263 (1972).....	40

IARC, Monograph on Glyphosate, in 112 IARC, *Some Organophosphate Insecticides and Herbicides: IARC Monographs on the Evaluation of Carcinogenic Risks to Humans* (2017)10

IARC, Preamble, in 112 IARC, *Some Organophosphate Insecticides and Herbicides: IARC Monographs on the Evaluation of Carcinogenic Risks to Humans* (2017).....10
